II.  Property, Plant & Equipment
  In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to conƟ nue with the carrying values under previous GAAP as deemed

cost at the transiƟ on date i.e. 1st April 2016 for all the items of property, plant and equipment.
 III  DesignaƟ on of previously recognized fi nancial instruments
  Under Ind AS 109, at iniƟ al recogniƟ on of a fi nancial asset, an enƟ ty may make an irrevocable elecƟ on to present subsequent

changes in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument in other comprehensve income. Ind AS 101 allows such
designaƟ on of previously recognized fi nancial assets, as ‘FVOCI’ on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of transiƟ on to Ind AS.

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-1888

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

38.2 ReconciliaƟ on of Total Equity as at Date of TransiƟ on
 First-Time AdopƟ on of Ind AS reconciliaƟ on
 Eff ect of Ind AS adopƟ on on the Balance Sheet as on 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 (` in Lacs)

ParƟ culars Note No.
As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Adjust-
ments Ind AS Previous

GAAP
Adjust-
ments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non current assets
(a)   Property, plant and equipment  250.99  –   250.99  236.67  –   236.67
(b)   Other Intangible assets  25.95  –   25.95  33.52  –   33.52
(c)   Financial Assets
   (i)   Investments 1  3,670.53  0.93  3,671.46  3,675.05  1.08  3,676.13
   (ii)  Loans  478.29  –   478.29  695.13  –   695.13
(d)   Deferred Tax Assets (net) 2  33.47  (0.32)  33.15  48.28  (0.37)  47.91

 4,459.23  0.61  4,459.84  4,688.65  0.71  4,689.36
Current assets
(a)   Inventories  –   –   –   –   –   –
(b)   Financial Assets
   (i)   Investment  –   –   –   128.92  –   128.92
   (ii)  Trade receivables  1,807.75  –   1,807.75  1,401.22  –   1,401.22
   (iii)  Cash and Cash equivalents  287.10  –   287.10  397.98  –   397.98
   (iv)  Other Bank Balances  19.47  –   19.47  25.22  –   25.22
   (v)   Loans 3  2,455.78  (533.15)  1,922.63  2,535.46  (533.15)  2,002.31
   (vi)   Other Financial Assets  1,676.09  –   1,676.09  126.47  –   126.47
(c)   Current Tax Assets  648.04  –   648.04  497.68  –   497.68
(d)   Other Current Assets 4  290.63  (67.24)  223.39  316.66  (97.14)  219.52

 7,184.86  (600.39)  6,584.47  5,429.61  (630.29)  4,799.32
Total Assets  11,644.09  (599.78)  11,044.31  10,118.26  (629.58)  9,488.68

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)   Equity Share Capital  1,310.68  –   1,310.68  1,310.68  –   1,310.68
(b)   Other Equity  8,543.95  (599.78)  7,944.17  7,711.56  (629.58)  7,081.98
Total Equity  9,854.63  (599.78)  9,254.85  9,022.24  (629.58)  8,392.66

LiabiliƟ es
Non-current liabiliƟ es
(a)   Provisions  60.25  –   60.25  60.49  –   60.49

 60.25  –   60.25  60.49  –   60.49
Current liabiliƟ es
(a)   Financial LiabiliƟ es
   (i)   Borrowings  740.01  –   740.01  241.46  –   241.46
   (ii)   Trade Payables  865.03  –   865.03  581.59  –   581.59
   (iii)   Other fi nancial liabiliƟ es  81.74  –   81.74  97.90  –   97.90
(b)   Other current liabiliƟ es  22.73  –   22.73  45.28  –   45.28
(c)   Provisions  19.70  –   19.70  69.30  –   69.30

 1,729.21  –   1,729.21  1,035.53  –   1,035.53
Total LiabiliƟ es  1,789.46  –   1,789.46  1,096.02  –   1,096.02
Total Equity and LiabiliƟ es  11,644.09  (599.78)  11,044.31  10,118.26  (629.58)  9,488.68

Previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform with Ind AS presentaƟ on requirement for the purpose of these notes.

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-18 89

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Explanatory Notes to Balance Sheet ReconciliaƟ on as at April 1, 2016 and at March 31, 2017

1 Non- current Investments

 Fair ValuaƟ on of quoted Equity Investment carried at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income under Ind AS.

2 Deferred Tax Assets

 Corresponding Deferred tax recognised on fair valuaƟ on of quoted Equity Investment carried at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive
Income under Ind AS.

3 Financial Assets- Loans

 Ind AS 109 requires to recognise loss allowances on trade receivable and other fi nancial assets of the Company, at an amount equal to
the lifeƟ me expected credit loss or the 12 month expected credit loss based on the increase in the credit risk.

4 Other Current Assets

 Preliminary Expenditure derecognised under Ind AS on transiƟ on date.

38.3 ReconciliaƟ on of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017

ParƟ culars Note No. Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
I. Income

Revenue from OperaƟ ons  3,148.76  -   3,148.76
Other Income  2,123.32  -   2,123.32
Total  5,272.08  -   5,272.08

II. Expenses
Purchase of Stock in Trade  2,153.07  -   2,153.07
Employee benefi ts expense A  549.04  5.43  554.47
Finance costs  9.85  -   9.85
DepreciaƟ on and amorƟ zaƟ on expense  45.86  -   45.86
Other expenses B  1,317.05  (29.89)  1,287.16
Total Expenses  4,074.87  (24.46)  4,050.41

III. Profi t before tax 1197.21 24.46 1221.67
IV. Tax expenses

Current tax  350.00  -   350.00
Deferred tax A  14.81  (1.88)  12.93
Total tax expenses  364.81  (1.88)  362.93

V. Profi t for the period  832.40  26.34  858.74
VI. Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss A  -   5.28  5.28

(ii) Income tax relaƟ ng to items that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss A  -   (1.83)  (1.83)

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   3.45  3.45
VII. Total Comprehensive Income for the year  832.40  29.79  862.19

Notes:
A Under Ind AS, Gain/(Loss) on Fair ValuaƟ on of Investments in Quoted Equity Instruments and Actuarial Gains/Losses on Gratuity with

corresponding Deferred Tax eff ect thereon are routed through Other Comprehensive Income instead of profi t or loss.
B Preliminary Expenditure derecognised under Ind AS on transiƟ on date. Corresponding porƟ on charged earlier has been reversed.

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-1890

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

39. The Company has presented segment informaƟ on in the consolidated fi nancial statements which are presented in the same fi nancial

[…]

be recognized under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisiƟ on. AŌ er the date of the acquisiƟ on, measurement
is in accordance with respecƟ ve Ind AS.

 II.  Property, Plant & Equipment
  In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Group has elected to conƟ nue with the carrying values under previous GAAP as deemed cost

at the transiƟ on date i.e. 1st April 2016 for all the items of property, plant and equipment.
 III.  DesignaƟ on of previously recognized fi nancial instruments
  Under Ind AS 109, at iniƟ al recogniƟ on of a fi nancial asset, an enƟ ty may make an irrevocable elecƟ on to present subsequent

changes in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument in other comprehensve income. Ind AS 101 allows such
designaƟ on of previously recognized fi nancial assets, as ‘FVOCI’ on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of transiƟ on to Ind AS.

41.2 ReconciliaƟ on of Total Equity as at Date of TransiƟ on
 First-Time AdopƟ on of Ind AS reconciliaƟ on
 Eff ect of Ind AS adopƟ on on the Balance Sheet as on 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 (` in Lacs)

ParƟ culars Note No.
As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Adjust-
ments Ind AS Previous

GAAP
Adjust-
ments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non current assets
(a)   Property, plant and equipment  25,051.16  (154.55)  24,896.61  34,573.38  -   34,573.38
(b)   Capital Work in progress  1,907.66  -   1,907.66  16,130.83  -   16,130.83
(c)   Other Intangible assets  25.95  -   25.95  33.52  -   33.52
(d)   Financial Assets
   (i)   Investments 1  56.12  (8.98)  47.14  85.76  (16.47)  69.29
   (ii)  Loans  39.89  -   39.89  40.71  -   40.71

 27,080.78  (163.53)  26,917.25  50,864.20  (16.47)  50,847.73
Current assets
(a)   Inventories  13,339.38  –   13,339.38  19,484.85  –   19,484.85
(b)   Financial Assets
   (i)   Investment 2  2,360.27  12.36  2,372.63  436.91  7.99  444.90
   (ii)  Trade receivables  18,379.72  –   18,379.72  7,668.08  –   7,668.08
   (iii)  Cash and Cash equivalents  35,397.42  –   35,397.42  10,495.14  –   10,495.14
   (iv)  Other Bank Balances  19.47  –   19.47  25.22  –   25.22
   (v)   Loans 3  4,034.98  (533.15)  3,501.83  4,090.44  (533.15)  3,557.29
   (vi)   Other Financial Assets  207.24  –   207.24  121.53  –   121.53
(c)   Current Tax Assets  –   –   –   149.69  –   149.69
(d)   Other Current Assets 4  26,502.30  (67.24)  26,435.06  50,855.87  (97.14)  50,758.73

 1,00,240.78  (588.03)  99,652.75  93,327.73  (622.30)  92,705.43
Total Assets  1,27,321.56  (751.56)  1,26,570.00  1,44,191.93  (638.77)  1,43,553.16

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-18132

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

ParƟ culars Note No.
As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Adjust-
ments Ind AS Previous

GAAP
Adjust-
ments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)   Equity Share Capital  1,310.68  –   1,310.68  1,310.68  –   1,310.68
(b)   Other Equity  80,997.94  (636.71)  80,361.23  1,19,258.64  (2,823.00)  1,16,435.64
Total Equity aƩ ributable to owners of
the Company  82,308.62  (636.71)  81,671.91  1,20,569.32  (2,823.00)  1,17,746.32

(c)   Non Controlling Interest  1,133.56  1.69  1,135.25  1,078.21  0.78  1,078.99
Total Equity  83,442.18  (635.02)  82,807.16  1,21,647.53  (2,822.22)  1,18,825.31

LiabiliƟ es
Non-current liabiliƟ es
(a) Financial LiabiliƟ es
   (i) Borrowings 5  1,324.05  (126.93)  1,197.12  3,910.29  (308.12)  3,602.17
(b) Provisions 6  112.62  14.49  127.11  102.32  31.73  134.05
(c) Deferred Tax LiabiliƟ es (net) 7  3,035.78  (4.10)  3,031.68  495.32  2,459.84  2,955.16

 4,472.45  (116.54)  4,355.91  4,507.93  2,183.45  6,691.38
Current liabiliƟ es
(a)   Financial LiabiliƟ es
   (i)   Borrowings  17,636.20  –   17,636.20  8,255.01  –   8,255.01
   (ii)   Trade Payables  17,799.81  –   17,799.81  5,901.93  –   5,901.93
   (iii)   Other fi nancial liabiliƟ es  3,002.05  –   3,002.05  2,984.11  –   2,984.11
(b)   Other current liabiliƟ es  719.21  –   719.21  826.12  –   826.12
(c)   Provisions  19.70  –   19.70  69.30  –   69.30
(d)   Current Tax LiabiliƟ es (Net)  229.96  –   229.96  –   –   –

 39,406.93  –   39,406.93  18,036.47  –   18,036.47
Total LiabiliƟ es  1,27,321.56  (751.56)  1,26,570.00  1,44,191.93  (638.77)  1,43,553.16

Previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform with Ind AS presentaƟ on requirement for the purpose of these notes.

Explanatory Notes to Balance Sheet ReconciliaƟ on as at April 1, 2016 and at March 31, 2017

1.  Under Ind-AS, fi nancial assets in equity instruments other than investments in subsidiaries have been classifi ed as Fair Value through
Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI).

2. Under Ind AS, current investments have been classifi ed as fair value through profi t and loss (FVTPL) on the date of transiƟ on and fair
value changes aŌ er the date of transiƟ on has been recognised in profi t and loss.

3. In compliance with Ind AS 109 loss allowances on trade receivable and other fi nancial assets have been recognised.

4. Preliminary Expenditure derecognised under Ind AS on transiƟ on date.

5. Under Ind AS, the Company has to recognise the long term borrowings at amorƟ sed cost using eff ecƟ ve interest.

6. Liability of Gratuity provided as per Actuarial ValuaƟ on in a subsidiary.

7. Corresponding deferred tax impact on above adjustments and fi rst Ɵ me recogniƟ on of deferred tax amounƟ ng to Rs.2474.32 lacs in a
subsidiary.

8. In compliance with Ind-AS fi gures have been rearranged and regrouped wherever considered necessary.

(` in Lacs)

ANNUAL REPORT

2017-18 133

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

41.3 ReconciliaƟ on of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017

ParƟ culars Note No. Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
I. Income

Revenue from OperaƟ ons A  1,04,076.35  1,291.91  1,05,368.26
Other Income B  501.85  4.36  506.21
Total  1,04,578.20  1,296.27  1,05,874.47

II. Expenses
Purchase of Stock in Trade  60,766.36  –   60,766.36
Change in Inventories of Finished  3,029.23  –   3,029.23
Goods Work in Progress and Stock in Trade
Excise Duty A  –   1,291.91  1,291.91
Employee benefi ts expense C  3,627.63  7.05  3,634.68
Finance costs D  1,644.63  71.57  1,716.20
DepreciaƟ on and amorƟ zaƟ on expense  4,796.80  –   4,796.80
Other expenses E  19,050.28  (29.90)  19,020.38
Total Expenses  92,914.93  1,340.63  94,255.56

III. Profi t before tax 11,663.27  (44.36)  11,618.91
IV. Tax expenses

Current tax  1,351.23  –   1,351.23
Deferred tax F  136.48  (0.26)  136.22
Short/(Excess) Provision for TaxaƟ on for Earlier Years  14.99  –   14.99
Total tax expenses  1,502.70  (0.26)  1,502.44

V. Profi t for the year  10,160.57  (44.10)  10,116.47
VI. Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss F  –   (15.68)  (15.68)
(ii) Income tax relaƟ ng to items that will not be reclassifi ed to

profi t or loss F  –   4.94  4.94

Total Other Comprehensive Income  –   (10.74)  (10.74)
VII. Total Comprehensive Income for the year  10,160.57  (54.84)  10,105.73

Notes:
A Under previous GAAP Sales was shown net of Excise Duty but under Ind AS Sales is shown at Gross Value and consequently excise duty

has been shown as a part of expense.
B  Ind AS, gain on fair valuaƟ on of Units of Mutual Funds are routed through Profi t and Loss.
C Provisioning of gratuity and under Ind AS, Gains/Losses on Actuarial assumpƟ ons are routed through Other Comprehensive Income

instead of Profi t or Loss.
D Under previous GAAP, the Company accounted for long term borrowings measured at transacƟ on value. Under Ind AS, the Company

has to recognise the long term borrowings at amorƟ sed cost using eff ecƟ ve interest.